## **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

1	A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Thomas
2	Anthony "Tony" DeName.
3	WHEREAS, Tony DeName was a proud graduate of Morehead State University. A
4	retired employee of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, he had served in many capacities,
5	including as the Director of Unemployment Insurance and the Manager of the Department
6	of Vocational Rehabilitation; and
7	WHEREAS, Tony DeName was a faithful servant of Buck Run Baptist Church in
8	Frankfort, Kentucky; and
9	WHEREAS, Tony DeName, cherished husband, father, and brother, departed this
10	earthly life and entered into the kingdom of Heaven on September 21, 2017, leaving his
11	family, friends, and all those whose lives he touched in solemn mourning; and
12	WHEREAS, Tony DeName was preceded in death by his parents, Carmine and
13	Frances DeName. He is survived by his wife of 47 years, Wanda Calhoun DeName;
14	daughter, Bridger Bright and her husband, Tyler; sisters, Vicki Godwin and her husband,
15	Paul, and Cindy Long; several nieces and nephews; and a host of other family members,
16	friends, and loved ones who will dearly miss his presence in their lives;
17	NOW, THEREFORE,
18	Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
19	Kentucky:
20	→Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound
21	sympathy upon the passing of Thomas Anthony "Tony" DeName, and extend heartfelt
22	condolences to his family, friends, and community in this time of loss.
23	Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving $\blacksquare$
24	memory of Thomas Anthony "Tony" DeName.
25	Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
26	Resolution to Senator Alice Forgy Kerr for delivery to the family.

Page 1 of 1